in the rate-making process for the recovery of these costs from customers. The differences between these amounts and
actual pension and other postretirement benefit costs incurred for financial reporting purposes are deferred as regulatory
assets or regulatory liabilities. GAAP also requires that changes that affect the funded status of pension and other
postretirement benefit plans, but that are not yet required to be recognized as components of pension and other
postretirement benefit costs, be reflected in other comprehensive income. For the Utilities’ qualified pension plans and
other postretirement benefit plans, amounts that would otherwise be reflected in other comprehensive income are
deferred with entries to regulatory assets or regulatory liabilities.

For more information, see Note 13, Pension Plans and Other Postretirement Benefits, of the Notes to Financial Statements
in Item 8.

The tables below reflect the sensitivity of Spire’s plans to potential changes in key assumptions:

Pension Plan Benefits:

  Increase/

Estimated
Increase/

(Decreased to
Projected

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)

to Annual
Actuarial Assumptions  (Decrease)  Benefit Obligation  Net Pension Cost*
Discount Rate   0.25  %   $ (10.1 )   $ 0.1
   (0.25 )%   10.6   (0.1 )
Expected Return on Plan Assets   0.25  %   —   (1.0 )
   (0.25 )%   —   1.0
Rate of Future Compensation Increase   0.25  %   0.6   0.1
   (0.25 )%   (0.6 )   (0.1 )

Postretirement Benefits:

  Increase/

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)

to Projected
Postretirement

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)

to Annual Net
Postretirement

Actuarial Assumptions  (Decrease)  Benefit Obligation  Benefit Cost*
Discount Rate   0.25  %   $ (2.6 )   $ 0.1
   (0.25 )%   2.7   (0.1 )
Expected Return on Plan Assets   0.25  %   —   (0.8 )

   (0.25 )%   —   0.8

* Excludes the impact of regulatory deferral mechanism. See Note 13, Pension Plans and Other Postretirement Benefits, of
the Notes to Financial Statements in Item 8 for information regarding the regulatory treatment of these costs.

Income Taxes – Income tax calculations require estimates due to book-tax differences, estimates with respect to
regulatory treatment of certain items, and uncertainty in the interpretation of tax laws and regulations. Critical
assumptions and judgments also include projections of future taxable income to determine the ability to utilize net
operating losses and credit carryforwards prior to their expiration. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using